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REPORT OF THE PLANNING SERVICES MANAGER 

 
 
ITEM1   District Matters Recommended Refusal 
 

1. 

Reference: 08/00004/FUL 
 
Proposal Resubmission of 07/00396/FUL - proposed erection of 1 no dwelling on land 

to West of property 
 
Location 2 Carrowmore Road Chester-le-Street Durham DH2 3DY 
 
Applicant Ms. R. Miller 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
Application Summary 
 
Ward:   Chester South  
 
Case Officer: Sarah Bough, Planning Officer 
 
Contact Details: 0191 387 2145 
 
   sarahbough@chester-le-street.gov.uk 
 
Summary of recommendation:  The proposal would appear unduly overbearing when 
viewed from the neighboring properties, No2 Carrowmore Road and No1 Sheelin Avenue 
and would also result in an unreasonable level of overshadowing to these properties.  It is 
accordingly considered that the proposal would represent an unacceptable form of 
development, contrary to Policy HP9 of the Chester-le-Street Local Plan. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
The Proposal
 
This report relates to a full application for the erection of a 4 bedroomed detached house 
on land within the side garden of 2 Carrowmore Road. 
 
The site comprises previously developed land, being part of the residential curtilage of the 
existing property. The curtilage area of the application site measures approximately 310 
square metres.  The proposed dwelling would have a footprint of approximately 81 square 
metres.   
 
The surrounding land uses are residential, comprising a mix of bungalows and two storey 
detached and semi detached properties. 
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Relevant Planning History 
 
06/00031/FUL - Two storey extension to side elevation of property - Approved 
 
07/00396/FUL - Members may recall an application was previously refused by the 
Planning Committee in October 2007 for the erection of a two storey dwelling on this site.  
The application was refused on the basis that the proposed dwelling would result in an 
unreasonable loss of privacy to No 1 Carrowmore Road. 
 
Consultation Responses
 
Durham County Council, as Highway Authority, have raised no objection to the proposed 
development. 
 
This application has been advertised by way of direct neighbour notification letters.  As a 
result of this exercise 19 letters of objection have been received to the application.  The 
objections are summarised as follows: -  
 

• The proposed dwelling would not be in keeping with the look and flow of Sheelin 
Avenue as it protrudes and obstructs the view down this street 

• The proposed dwelling would result in a loss of privacy  
• Due to the difference in ground level the proposed dwelling would sit higher than 

properties on Sheelin Avenue, thereby reducing privacy further. 
• Due to the limited drive area and the close proximity of the house to the end of the 

road, we believe that there would be cars parked on the corner of Carrowmore 
Road 

• If planning permission goes ahead for this property it will set a precedent for other 
developments within our residential area 

• The rear of the proposed dwelling will be exposed to the street giving exposure to 
garden furniture, sheds etc 

• The proposal would not be in keeping with open plan aspect of the estate 
• We believe that this dwelling would be out of proportion to the land compared to 

other dwellings in the immediate vicinity 
• The proposal would result in loss of light to surrounding properties. 
• The garden in which the proposed dwelling would stand was prepared by pulling 

down trees and shrubbery, this should have been subject to council permission. 
• Consideration should be given to the impact of the proposed dwelling on No2 

Carrowmore Road. 
• The proposed dwelling would neither enhance or benefit the lives of any of the local 

residents as we will lose green land, lose the open aspect of the neighbourhood 
and have to put up with the additional traffic generated by a new house.   

• There is a restrictive covenant on the land that means if the proposed dwelling was 
to go ahead this property would be refused insurance 

• Due to the elevated position of the proposed house there may be a reduction in the 
grounds ability to drain away water and obstruct the natural flow. 

• The Local plan stipulates that there should be a minimum of 1m either side of the 
boundary between two properties i.e. 2 metres.  However there is only 1 metre 
between the proposed dwelling and No 2 Carrowmore Road 



PLANNING COMMITTEE      11 February 2008 

• Because of the close proximity of the house to No 1 Sheelin Avenue, if the 45 
degree rule is applied this would cut through half of the proposed property 

• The house has been designed in such a way that a disabled person could not live 
there 

• There has been 2 similar applications previously made within this area, both of 
these were refused planning permission 

• If planning permission is granted the development could take up to 2 or 3 years to 
complete.  This would constitute a health and safety issue. 

• Due to the close proximity of the proposed dwelling to both No2 Carrowmore Road 
and 1 Sheelin Avenue, there may be an issue of "whistling" during times of high to 
moderate winds. 

• The proposal conflicts with a number of Policies within the Local Plan. 
 
Relevant Planning Policies and Considerations
 
The proposal raises a number of issues for consideration having regard to the relevant 
Policies contained in the County Durham Structure Plan and Chester-le-Street Local Plan. 
 
County Durham Structure Plan 
 
Policy 3 of the Structure Plan stipulates that the provision of new development should be 
well related to the County's main towns, including Chester-le-Street.  In assessing the 
proposals against this Structure Plan Policy it is considered that they are acceptable in 
principle.  The proposed site is located within the existing urban framework of Chester-le-
Street and is situated in a location, which will reduce the need to travel by private car, 
being close to existing public transport facilities.  Furthermore, the site falls within the 
definition of previously developed land comprising a residential garden.  In principle 
therefore, the site would be acceptable for residential development. 
 
Chester-le-Street Local Plan 
 
Policy HP6 of the Local Plan provides relevant advice on the subject of residential 
development within boundaries of settlements, including Chester-le-Street.  The Policy 
advises that proposals will be considered acceptable in principle provided that the site 
comprises previously developed land and that the detailed criteria contained in Policy HP9 
are met. 
 
Policy HP9 of the Local Plan requires residential development to meet a number of 
detailed design criteria.  Of particular relevance to this application are the requirements 
that the proposals relate well to the character of the surrounding area, respecting its 
predominant character, street pattern and density; provide adequate privacy to both 
proposed and existing adjacent residents; provide convenient and safe access and 
incorporate, as far as possible existing landscape features. 
 
Whilst the site would be classed as previously developed land, in assessing the proposals 
against the detailed requirements of Policy HP9, it is considered that the proposals are 
unacceptable. 
 
The proposed dwelling has been designed to reflect the design of existing surrounding 
properties.  Accordingly, and despite the objections raised by local residents to the 
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contrary, it is considered that it would be in keeping with the character of the area.  
However, the dwelling is, in comparison to the previously refused application, set 
2.5metres further east, in order to achieve the minimum separation standards between the 
proposed dwelling and the existing bungalow at No1 Carrowmore Road.  Whilst the 
privacy standards are now achieved and the impact upon this property addressed, it is 
now considered that the proposed dwelling would adversely impact upon the residential 
amenity of both No1 Sheelin Avenue, immediately to the east of the dwelling and also on 
No2 Carrowmore Road itself. 
 
The proposed dwelling would be located just 4.5 metres from No 1 Sheelin Avenue, which 
is at a 90 degree angle to the rear of the proposed dwelling.  The proposed dwelling 
would, in its entirety, extend beyond the front elevation of No1 Sheelin Avenue.  It is 
considered that, this fact, together with the close proximity of the proposed dwelling to this 
property would result in an overbearing impact upon this property.  Furthermore, No 1 
Sheelin Avenue is to the east of the application site.  Given this fact and the close 
proximity of the proposed dwelling, it is considered that an unacceptable degree of 
overshadowing would occur during the late afternoon and evening. 
 
Similarly, the proposed dwelling would project beyond the rear elevation of No2 
Carrowmore Road by approximately 6 metres and would be just 1 metre from this 
property.  On this basis, it is considered that the proposed dwelling would have an 
overbearing impact upon this property.  Furthermore, the proposed dwelling, which is to 
the south of No2 Carrowmore Road, would result in overshadowing of the rear elevation 
and garden area of this property during the late morning and afternoon. 
 
Other Issues 
 
A number of objections have been raised on highway safety grounds.  Bearing in mind the 
views of the Highway Authority, it is not considered that the proposal would adversely 
impact upon highway safety and accordingly the proposal is, in this regard, considered to 
comply with the requirements of Policy HP9. 
 
A number of other issues which have been raised, including the deeds covenants, health 
and safety and wind tunnelling, do not constitute material planning considerations and 
therefore cannot be taken into account when assessing the acceptability of the proposed 
development. 
 
Concern is expressed that if the proposal were approved it would set a precedent for other 
similar development within the area.  As Members are aware, each planning application is 
assessed on its individual planning merits and accordingly it is not considered that this 
development would set a precedent.    
 
Conclusion
 
In conclusion, it is considered that whilst some form of residential development on the site 
may have been acceptable in principle, the development this application seeks approval 
for, represents an inappropriate form of development, which would be harmful to the 
residential amenity of adjacent properties by reason of its overbearing impact/ 
overshadowing. 
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Accordingly it is considered that the proposal fails to comply with the detailed 
requirements of Policy HP9 of the Local Plan and it is recommended that planning 
permission be refused. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  Refuse FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS:- 
 
Extra 1.  
The proposed dwelling would, by virtue of its proximity to and relationship with No1 
Sheelin Avenue and No2 Carrowmore Road, represent an unacceptable form of 
development which would appear unduly overbearing in relation to these properties and 
would also result in unreasonable overshadowing of these properties, detrimental to 
residential amenity and thereby contrary to Policy HP9 of the Chester-le-Street District 
Local Plan. 
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ITEM 2  District Matters Recommended Approval 
 

2. 

Reference: 07/00397/FUL 
 
Proposal Extension / alteration to existing South-East stand 
 
Location Durham County Cricket Club Riverside Chester -le-Street DH3 3QR 
 
Applicant Durham County Cricket Club 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
  
Application Summary 
  
Ward:   Chester East 
  
Case Officer: Stephen Reed, Development & Building Control Manager 
  
Contact Details: 0191 387 2212 
  
   stephenreed@chester-le-street.gov.uk 
  
Summary of recommendation:  The proposals would provide for an acceptable form of 
development which, subject to appropriate conditions, would provide for a sustainable 
form of development that would not be harmful to the character of the locality, including 
the North Durham Green Belt. The proposals comply with the aims of relevant 
development plan policy for the area 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
The Proposal
 
This report relates to an application for extensions and alternations to the existing South-
East stand at the Durham County Cricket Club, Riverside, Chester-le-Street.  
 
The proposals involve erecting a new stand above the existing single storey stand to the 
South – East corner of the ground. Alterations are also proposed to the existing undercroft 
(the ground floor area on the rear elevation of the stand) to allow this are to be used as a 
grounds mans store (thus facilitating the removal of the present stand alone store adjacent 
to the stand) and for temporary match day retail use. The proposals will increase the 
seating capacity at the stadium by some additional 1,551 seats. 
 
The application site comprises part of a larger area of land known as the Riverside, which 
in addition to the DCCC Headquarters, includes other sport and leisure related facilities 
including the offices of the Council’s Leisure Services Team, the Headquarters for the 
Durham Football Association and a number of outdoor sports pitches. Residential 
development exists to the west of the site. 
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The site is located outwith the defined settlement limit of Chester-le-Street Town as 
detailed in the Local Plan, and rather is classified as being within an Area of High 
Landscape Value (AHLV) and the Great North Forest. The site is also surrounded by land 
classified as being within the North Durham Green Belt. 
 
Planning History 
 
The Council’s Planning Register reveals a number of planning applications related to the 
development of the site as the Headquarters for the DCCC. Most recent applications 
include approval for the erection of a private members fitness club and a media centre. 
 
Consultation Responses
 
Durham County Council as Highways Authority for the area note that the application will 
help formalise seating capacity at the ground, being used to replace temporary seating 
presently utilised during major events. The Highways Authority advise that the influence of 
traffic movements associated with major events at the ground cannot be overstated, in 
particular in relation to the impact on the A1(M). They consider it is necessary to formalise 
the travel planning work that the cricket club have done to date as part of any approval. 
This is essentially to ensure that the development helps to ‘manage down’ traffic 
movements associated with large-scale events at the venue.  
 
Having regard to the above the Highways Authority advise that they raise no objection 
subject to the following recommended conditions; 
 

• Within 6 months of the approved seating area being available for use a Travel Plan 
co-ordinator shall be appointed and contact details for this individual shall be 
provided to the LPA and Highway Authority.  

• Unless otherwise agreed, a detailed travel survey shall be undertaken within 9 
months of the approved seating area being available for use. The results of this 
survey shall be provided to the LPA and Highway Authority and used to agree 
appropriate mode share targets, outcomes and corresponding timescales.  

• A detailed travel survey shall be undertaken at least once every three years. The 
results of these surveys shall be provided to the LPA and Highway Authority, and 
used to identify appropriate corrective measures should the Travel Plan fail to 
comply with the agreed mode share targets and outcomes within the specified 
timescales. 

 
The Highways Agency raise no objections to the proposal, in terms of additional impact on 
the A1(M) subject to the conditions recommended by the County Council as local 
Highways Authority for the area (see above). 
 
The Council’s Environmental Health Team have been consulted; a response is awaited  
 
The Council’s Regeneration team (Planning Policy) support the application, but suggest 
that any approval is subject to the applicant submitting and implementing a 'green travel 
plan’. Linked to this should be proposals to improve pedestrian and public transport links 
between the cricket ground and the town centre. It is advised this could include fairly 
modest proposals, such as the provision of vandal proof, public display maps, showing the 
best routes, to be located at the train station and the cricket ground. 
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The Environment Agency have raised no objections to the proposal, subject the retail 
element being for match day only, on the grounds that this temporary nature of retail 
activity will not lead to any issues associated with flood risk. They also request the 
developers prepare a flood evacuation plan as part of any approval. 
 
Durham County Council’s Design Team raise no objections to the proposal. In doing so 
they recognise the regional importance of the site and comment that the proposals will 
enhance the existing appearance of the area. 
 
Sport England have been consulted; a response is awaited 
 
The Council’s Leisure Services Team have been consulted; a response is awaited  
 
The application has been advertised by way of site notice and through direct mailing to 
adjacent occupiers. No responses have been received. 
 
In support of the application the agents for the scheme have raised the following points; 
 

• The cricket club have progressively improved their facilities following the granting of 
test match status for the ground in 2001. The England Cricket Board (ECB) 
guidelines now require 25% of seating to be undercover. This is a fundamental 
requirement to maintaining test match status. This application marks the beginning 
of wider proposals to respond to this requirement; 

• The presence of a test match ground in Chester-le-Street increases the profile of 
the town, county and region, bringing with it increased financial and employment 
benefits; 

• The proposed top tier will sit below the height of the previously approved canopy, 
and is also broadly on line with the eaves height of the adjacent media centre; 

• The aesthetic value of the existing landscaping backdrop to the east will be 
maintained as views of the landscaping will be maintained through the structure; 

• The visual continuity of the overall site will be maintained by the proposal; 
• The removal of the present grounds mans store releases the piece of land on which 

it is located for additional cricket related activities; 
• The proposed undercroft area will provide addition facilities for match day retail 

use; 
• The cricket club have already addressed the issue of traffic management as part of 

major events through a travel plan, which has included trialing a park and ride 
facility to link the venue to the town centre. 

 
Relevant Planning Policies and Considerations
 
The application raises a number of issues for consideration having regard to the relevant 
Policies contained in the emerging Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) and the saved policies 
contained in both the County Durham Structure Plan and Chester-le-Street Local Plan  
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Regional Spatial Strategy 
 
The (RSS) sets out a long-term planning strategy for the spatial development of the North 
East Region of England. The RSS is part of the statutory Development Plan.   It is now at 
an advanced stage, prior to formal adoption, and accordingly significant weight should 
now be given to Policies within the RSS.   
 
Of particular relevance to the assessment of this application are Policies 1 – promoting a 
North East Renaissance; Policy 2 – securing Sustainable Development; Policy 5 – 
Locational Strategy (identifying Chester-le-Street as a regeneration town); Policy 5B – 
Protecting and Enhancing the Environment; Policy 16 – Culture and Leisure; Policy 33 – 
Landscape Character; Policy 37 - Flood Risk; Policy 54 - Parking and Travel Plans 
 
These Policies essentially require that new development proposals should comply with the 
aims of promoting interests of sustainable development, including through locating new 
development close to existing urban centres, and promoting alternative means of transport 
to the private car. They also provide support for the development of Chester-le-Street as a 
regeneration town, and provide support for the development of first class sporting and 
recreational facilities in the North East. The RSS also encourages the protection of 
important landscapes, as well as advocating a precautionary approach to development in 
areas subject to flooding. 
 
For reasons as discussed below, it is considered that the proposals are compliant with the 
aims of the relevant RSS advice. 
 
County Durham Structure Plan 
 
Policy 3 of the Structure Plan advises that priority shall be given to the provision of new 
development on sites that are within, or well related to the main towns of County Durham, 
including Chester-le-Street. 
 
In this respect the site is located close to the Chester-le-Street Town, as defined in the 
local Plan. As such, and subject to the securing of measures to improve linkages with the 
Town, the view is taken the proposals are compliant with the aims of the relevant 
Structure Plan advice.   
 
Chester-le-Street Local Plan 
 
Policy RL1 of the Local Plan – Sport and Recreational Opportunities: General - sets out 
the District Council’s aspiration to securing the highest possible standard in the range and 
quality of sport and leisure opportunities within the District. Policy RL 8 – Riverside: 
Cultural and Leisure Facilities – builds on this general aspiration by providing support for 
the developing of cultural and leisure facilitates in the Riverside area.  
 
Policy NE6 advises that development within, or conspicuous from, the Green Belt will not 
be allowed where it would be harmful to the visual amenity of the Green Belt. 
 
Policy NE15 advises that development proposal should maintain the special character of 
Areas of High Landscape Value (AHLV). 
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Polices T6 and T15 essentially require new development proposals to be located 
conveniently for public transport provision, and also to ensure that new development is 
served by adequate levels of car parking provision. 
 
In assessing the proposals against the requirements of theses relevant Local Plan 
policies, and having regard to all material planning considerations, including 
representations received as part of the consultation process, it is considered that the 
following represent the principle material planning considerations raised by the proposals; 
 
The Issue of Principle 
 
As Members will appreciate the site is part of an existing significant sport and leisure 
facility. Policy RL8 provides support for further sport and cultural development at the 
Riverside and as such the principle of additional development of the site is considered 
acceptable, subject to detailed issues relating to scale / design, landscape impact and 
sustainable transport being satisfactory. 
 
This view is also formed having regard to the general thrust of the RSS which seeks to 
promote the various existing cultural and sporting heritage of the North East. 
 
Scale / Design 
 
Bearing in mind the sensitive location of the site, adjacent to the North Durham Green 
Belt, and an Area of High Landscape Value, and also taking into account the need to 
secure high quality design as an integral part of the planning system, the view is taken 
that it is essential to ensure any development permitted on the site is of high quality, which 
will sit well in the context of both the existing Riverside complex, and when viewed from 
the surrounding vantage points outside of the site. 
 
In this respect the proposals are considered acceptable. The design has been produced to 
ensure it melds with the character of the existing Riverside complex (exhibiting many 
design features found in the existing stadium) and moreover, displaying a scale which will 
also fit appropriately, in particular when viewed from outside of the site. This view is 
formed acknowledging the fact that the height of the top stand will site below the height of 
the neighbouring Media Centre and as such it will not appear unduly out of character with 
the existing complex. 
 
The restrained height of the development will also enable views of the existing mature 
landscaping, along the rise into Great Lumley to the East, to be maintained from within the 
stadium. 
 
Similarly views of the external face of the development, i.e. what will be viewed from 
outside of the site, are also considered acceptable. As Members will appreciate the site 
sits in a natural bowl (the River Weir flood plain). This bowl will help ensure the 
development does not have any adverse impact on the character of the Green Belt, nor 
adjacent AHLV. Relatively lightweight materials (in the visual sense) are proposed for the 
external face of the strand; this will ensure that the development does not appear unduly 
harsh, nor bland, when viewed from outside of the site. 
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Having regard to the above analysis, the scale and design of the development is 
considered acceptable.  
 
Highways / Sustainable transport Issues 
 
The Highways Agency have raised no objections to the scheme, commenting that the 
proposals will not cause congestion problems on the nearby A1 (M) Trunk Road, subject 
to the installation of suitable conditions to help ‘manage down’ private vehicular trips.   
 
As Members will note form the representation section above, The County Council as 
Highways Authority for the area, and this Council’s Regeneration Team (Planning Policy) 
have advised of the need to ensure the development adequately provides for opportunities 
of access to the site by means other than the private car. Subject to the installation of 
planning conditions to secure such measures the County Council raise no objections to 
the development (in doing so they acknowledge the amount of car parking available to 
support the level of demand for the site is acceptable).  
 
Suitable conditions, designed to help secure this modal shift form car to public transport 
options, are covered by recommended conditions as detailed below. 
 
Subject to the installation of these conditions, the view is taken that the proposals are 
acceptable in terms of meeting the aims of the RSS, and the detailed Local Plan Policies 
in relation to the need to secure sustainable transport. 
 
Flood Risk 
 
Planning Policy Statement 25 – Flood Risk, sets out national planning policy designed to 
ensure that development takes into account the potential to increase flood risks. 
 
As the site is located within a flood plain the developer has been required to submit a 
Flood Risk Assessment (FRA) as part of the planning application. This FRA concludes 
that subject to certain measures (including the raising of the proposed ground floor level; 
the use of flood resilient materials, and the preparation of a food warning / evacuation 
plan) the proposals will not raise significant flooding concerns sufficient to justify refusal. 
This view is formed taking into account the fact that the site is already established in 
principle for sporting use, and that the proposed development will have a somewhat 
limited additional impact on flood risk issues. 
 
As Members will note the Environment Agency have been consulted on the application, 
and have raised no objections subject to the attachment of conditions to ensure the retail 
facilities are only used on a match days and to require the developers to submit a Flood 
Evacuation Plan. Members will note these issues are secured by recommended 
conditions. 
 
Conclusion
 
Having regard to the above, and taking into account the potential to impose conditions as 
recommended to mitigate against some of the likely impacts of the development, in 
particular in relation to sustainable development and flood risk, it is considered the 
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development is acceptable when assessed against all relevant development plan policies 
and having regard to all material planning considerations. 
 
Accordingly it is recommended that planning permission be granted. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  Approve SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS;  
 
01A The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission, in order to prevent the accumulation of unused planning 
permissions as required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended).  

 
01B The development hereby approved shall be carried out wholly in accordance with 

the details contained in the application as submitted to the Council on the date 
specified in Part 1 of this decision notice unless otherwise firstly approved in writing 
with the Local Planning Authority; in order to ensure the development is carried out 
in complete accordance with the approved plans. 

 
Extra 1.  
Notwithstanding any description of the materials in the application, no development shall 
be commenced until samples or precise details of the materials to be used in the 
construction of the external walls and / or roofs of the building(s) have been submitted to, 
approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority in order to ensure the satisfactory 
appearance of the development upon completion, in the interests of visual amenity and in 
accordance with the provisions of Policies RL8 and NE 6 of the Chester-le-Street District 
Local Plan. 
 
Extra 2.  
The retail facilities hereby approved shall only be used on ‘match days’ (that is to say 
events during which the land edged red on the application plan is in use), in order to 
ensure the proposals adequately mitigate against flood risk and to accord with the aims of 
policy 37 of the RSS 
 
Extra 3.  
Unless otherwise agreed, a detailed travel survey shall be undertaken within 9 months of 
the approved seating area being first brought into use. Thereafter the results of this survey 
shall be provided to the Local Planning Authority and Highway Authority and shall be used 
to agree appropriate mode share targets, outcomes and corresponding timescales, which 
shall be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. To ensure the development 
meets the aims of sustainable transport and to accord with the aims of policies 2 and 54 of 
the RSS and policies T6 and T15 of the Chester-le-Street Local Plan 
 
Extra 4.  
Unless otherwise agreed, a detailed travel survey shall be undertaken every 3 years 
following the approved seating area being first brought into use. Thereafter the results of 
this survey shall be provided to the Local Planning Authority and Highway Authority and 
shall be used to agree appropriate mode share targets, outcomes and corresponding 
timescales, which shall be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. To ensure 
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the development meets the aims of sustainable transport and to accord with the aims of 
policies 2 and 54 of the RSS and policies T6 and T15 of the Chester-le-Street Local Plan 
 
Extra 5.  
Prior to the bringing into use of the development hereby approved a flood evacuation plan 
shall be submitted to and agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. Thereafter 
the agreed plan shall be available for implementation at all times the development hereby 
approved is in use. In order to minimise flood risk and to accord with the aims of policy 37 
of the RSS 
 
Extra 6.  
Prior to the brining into use of the development hereby approved the developer shall 
submit a Green Travel Plan (to include the appointment of a named Travel Plan co-
ordinator) to demonstrate proposed measures to reduce the reliance on the use of the 
private motor car to access the development. Thereafter the development shall be carried 
out in complete accordance with the measures approved as part of the said plan, unless 
otherwise first agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. To ensure the 
development meets the aims of sustainable transport and to accord with the aims of 
policies 2 and 54 of the RSS and policies T6 and T15 of the Chester-le-Street Local Plan 
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3. 

Reference: 08/00003/FUL 
 
Proposal Resubmission of 07/00494/FUL for the erection of 1 no dormer bungalow 
 
Location Land West of The Poplars Arcadia Avenue Chester-le-Street Durham 
 
Applicant Mr & Mrs Fletcher 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
Application Summary 
 
Ward:   Chester North 
 
Case Officer: Sarah Bough, Planning Officer 
 
Contact Details: 0191 387 2145 
 
   sarahbough@chester-le-street.gov.uk 
  
 
Summary of recommendation:  The proposal is considered to accord with the provisions 
of Policy HP9 of the Chester-le-Street Local Plan and is considered to represent an 
acceptable form of development having regard to all material planning considerations. 
 ----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
The Proposal
 
This proposal seeks full planning permission for the construction of a single, detached 
dormer bungalow on land to the West of the Poplars at Arcadia Avenue.  The site 
comprises land, which was originally part of the garden area associated with the Poplars.  
The application plot has been created through the sub division of the western section of 
the garden. 
 
Planning History 
 
Prior to the submission of this application the Council had previously resolved to grant 
outline planning permission for the construction of 1No detached bungalow on this land at 
the planning committee in January 2007, Ref: 06/00538/OUT 
 
Subsequent to the grant of outline planning permission a reserved matters application was 
submitted in September 2007, Ref: 07/00395/REM.  The application was withdrawn on 
19th November 2007 following the raising of a number of issues with the applicant. 
 
Following the withdrawal of the above application, a full planning application was 
submitted for consideration on 7th November 2007 , Members may recall considering this 
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application at the Planning Committee meeting on 12th December 2007.  The application 
was recommended for approval however, Members resolved to refuse planning 
permission as it was considered that the proposal would have an adverse impact upon the 
residential amenity of the neighbouring property, No 28 Arcadia Avenue. 
 
Consultation Responses
 
The views of Durham County Council, as Highway Authority have been sought.  No 
objection is raised to the proposal. 
 
The application has been advertised by way of direct neighbour notification letters.  At the 
time of writing this report 10 letters of objection and 4 letters of support have been 
received. 
 
The objections raised are summarised as follows: -  
 

• The condition of the previous outline approval, requiring that the dwelling should 
not project beyond the North East corner of No28 Arcadia Avenue, is still not 
adhered to in this new application. 

• Outline planning permission was granted contrary to the views of the affected 
residents.  Conditions were attached to go some way towards mitigating the 
concerns of the residents.  It is the duty of the planning authority to check that its 
own conditions are complied with. 

• The new proposal now comes forward of the front of No28 Arcadia Avenue by 
some six metres, in complete contradiction of Policy HP9 and the previous decision 
of the Planning Committee 

• The plan to build a property out of line with the rest of the street would be 
detrimental to the aesthetics of the street and would be intrusive for near 
neighbours.  Any development beyond the established building line of the street 
would have a greater impact on the streetscene. 

• The proposal would overlook the rear garden area of properties on Highfield Rise, 
this would result in overlooking/loss of privacy and possibly result in devaluation of 
property. 

• It would appear that the internal boundary wall to the South boundary of the site 
might be an attempt to bypass planning regulations by establishing a building line 
for a possible future application for a double garage 

• The proposed two storey house is almost identical to the one, which was rejected 
by the Planning Committee.  It has simply been turned around to provide the 
required 12.5 metres clearance with the bedroom window of 28 Arcadia Avenue.  
However, it still does not comply with Policy HP9 as it is several metres forward of 
the North Eastern corner of No28 Arcadia Avenue and should therefore be rejected 

• The proposed new property is no longer in keeping with or in proportion to any of 
the adjacent properties within the street.  

• A building that complies with the outline planning condition would be acceptable. 
• This is not a bungalow, as described, it is a two storey house. 

 
 
 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE      11 February 2008 

 
Relevant Planning Policies and Considerations
 
The proposal raises a number of issues for consideration having regard to the relevant 
Policies contained in the County Durham Structure Plan and Chester-le-Street Local Plan. 
 
County Durham Structure Plan 
 
Policy 3 stipulates that new development should be well related to the County's main 
towns, including Chester-le-Street in order to safeguard the quality and character of the 
countryside. 
 
In assessing the proposals against the relevant Structure Plan Policy, it is considered that 
they are acceptable in principle.  The proposed site is located within the existing urban 
framework of Chester-le-Street and is situated in a location, which will reduce the need to 
travel by private car, being close to existing public transport facilities and a range of 
amenities in Chester-le-Street town centre.  Furthermore, the site falls within the definition 
of previously developed land comprising a residential garden.  In principle, the site would 
be acceptable for residential development as established by the previously granted outline 
permission. 
 
Chester-le-Street Local Plan 
 
Policy HP6 of the Local Plan provides relevant advice on the subject of residential 
development within boundaries of settlements, including Chester-le-Street.  The Policy 
advises that proposals will be considered acceptable, in principle, provided the site 
comprises previously developed land and that the detailed criteria contained in Policy HP9 
are met. 
 
Policy HP9 of the Local Plan requires residential development to meet a number of 
detailed design criteria.  Of particular relevance to this proposal are the requirements that 
the proposals must relate well to the character of the surrounding area, respecting its 
predominant character, street pattern and density; provide adequate privacy to both 
proposed and existing adjacent residents, provide convenient and safe access and 
incorporate as far as possible existing landscape features. 
 
In assessing the proposal against the requirements of the relevant Local Plan Policies, 
and taking into account all material planning considerations, including the previous 
decisions reached and all comments raised through the consultation process, it is 
considered that the following areas of the proposal require careful assessment. 
 
Scale/Massing of Development 
 
Policy HP9 of the Local Plan requires that new development respects the character of the 
surrounding area.  In this respect it is considered that the proposal for a detached dormer 
bungalow, is acceptable in the context of the surrounding area.  Arcadia Avenue contains 
a mix of dwelling styles.  In the immediate vicinity of the application site the predominant 
style is that of single storey bungalows with a variety of design detailing.  As there is no 
apparent generic house type, it is considered that the individuality of the design of the 
proposed dwelling is appropriate in this location. There is evidence within the streetscene 
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of other properties with dormer windows and therefore the use of dormer windows within 
the development is considered acceptable.  
 
The surrounding bungalows have varying finished ridge height of between 4.5 metres and 
6.3 metres.  The proposed dormer bungalow would have a finished ridge height of 6.5 
metres.  Whilst this is slightly higher than other properties within the street, it should be 
noted that due to variations in ground levels, (the application plot being at a lower level 
that surrounding properties) the proposed dwelling would, in reality, appear no higher than 
No 23 Arcadia Avenue which is immediately opposite the application site and is 
accordingly deemed to be acceptable. 
 
With regards to the position of the dwelling within the application site, the most forward 
part of the proposed dwelling would follow the general front building alignment of the 
Poplars and other dwellings extending eastwards along Arcadia Avenue, in this regard it is 
considered that the proposal follows the general street pattern and is acceptable. 
 
Privacy/Separation Distances and Impact on neighbours 
 
Policy HP9 requires new residential development to respect the amenities of existing 
surrounding occupiers.  This Policy is supported by Appendix 1 of the Local Plan, which 
provides guidelines in respect to separation distances to be achieved between existing 
and new development.  This advises that a minimum distance of 21 metres should be 
preserved between existing and proposed habitable room windows. 
 
In this respect, the proposed layout meets the minimum separation distances providing 
24.5 metres to the nearest property to the rear, 17 Highfield Gardens and 35 metres to No 
23 Arcadia Avenue, which is immediately opposite to the front of the site. 
 
With regards to the relationship between the proposed dwelling and the neighbouring 
property, No 28 Arcadia Avenue, it is considered that the revised planning application 
would not have an adverse impact upon the residential amenities of this property.  The 
building line of the new property, at its closest point to No28 Arcadia Avenue, would be in 
line with the North East corner of this property.  The new dwelling would include a forward 
projecting gable feature, which would project beyond No 28 Arcadia Avenue by 5.1 
metres.  The separation between this element of the proposed dwelling and the closest 
habitable room window of No 28 Arcadia Avenue would measure 12.5 metres.  This 
separation accords with the separation requirements set down in Appendix 1 of the Local 
Plan. 
 
It is not considered that the proposed dwelling would result in any unreasonable loss of 
privacy for the occupiers of No28 Arcadia Avenue nor is it considered, given the 
separation distances, as detailed above, that the proposed dwelling would have any 
unreasonable overbearing impact upon this property.  Whilst the gable feature to the front 
of the proposed dwelling may result in some overshadowing during the early morning, the 
orientation of the properties is such that, for the vast majority of the day, the proposed 
dwelling would not cause any overshadowing of the neighbouring property.  
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Other Issues raised 
 
A number of objections have been raised on the grounds that the proposed dwelling does 
not accord with condition 4 attached to the outline planning permission granted in January 
2007.  It should be noted by Members that the current application is for full planning 
permission and is not a reserved matters application following the granting of outline 
permission.  As this is a full application, the applicant is not bound by the conditions 
attached to the previously approved outline planning permission.  The application now 
submitted must be considered on its planning merits. 
 
Notwithstanding the objections raised, it is not considered that the proposed dwelling 
would have a harmful impact on the character and appearance of the streetscene.  As 
detailed above, the proposal is considered to accord with the provisions of Policy HP9.  As 
such, it is considered appropriate to depart from the stance taken at the time of the 
approval of the earlier application. 
 
Objections have been raised on the grounds of loss of privacy.  However, as 
demonstrated in the report, the proposal accords with the separation standards as 
detailed in Appendix 1 of the Local Plan and accordingly it is considered that there would 
be no unreasonable loss of privacy to adjoining properties. 
 
Other objections raised refer to the potential for a future application for a garage and 
devaluation of property.  The application must be determined on the basis of the plans 
submitted, any future extensions to the property would be subject to a separate 
application and would be assessed against the relevant policies.  As Members are aware, 
devaluation of property is not a material planning consideration. 
 
Conclusion
 
It is considered that the proposed development would comply with the requirements of 
relevant Development Plan Policies and taking into account all material planning 
considerations, would represent an acceptable form of development.  It is accordingly 
recommended that planning permission be granted. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  Approve  SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS:- 
 
01A The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission, in order to prevent the accumulation of unused planning 
permissions as required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended). 

 
01C The development hereby approved shall be carried out wholly in accordance with 

the details contained in the application as submitted to the Council on the date 
specified in Part 1 of this decision notice and as amended on 28th January 2008 
unless otherwise firstly approved in writing with the Local Planning Authority; in 
order to ensure the development is carried out in complete accordance with the 
approved plans. 
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02A Notwithstanding any description of the materials in the application, no development 
shall be commenced until samples or precise details of the materials to be used in 
the construction of the external walls and / or roofs of the building(s) have been 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority in order to 
ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development upon completion, in the 
interests of visual amenity and in accordance with the provisions of Policy HP9 of 
the Chester-le-Street District Local Plan. 

 
20A Notwithstanding the details shown on the hereby approved plans and elevations, 

full details of all means of enclosure of the site (including any internal means of 
enclosure to sub-divide individual plots) shall be submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of any 
development on site in order to ensure the satisfactory appearance of the 
development upon completion, in the interests of visual and residential amenity and 
in accordance with the provisions of Policy HP9 of the Chester-le-Street District 
Local Plan. 

 
65 Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 

Permitted Development) Order 1995 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification) any external alterations to the dwelling (except 
painting and repairs) and any development within the curtilage of the dwelling (ie 
development permitted under Schedule 2, Part 1( Class A-H inc.) and Part 2 ( 
Class A) of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) 
Order 1995 shall require the benefit of planning permission in order to ensure the 
satisfactory appearance of the development upon completion and in the interests of 
visual and residential amenity. 

 
Extra 1  
The hereby approved development shall be carried out in accordance with a 
scheme of landscaping to be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local 
Planning Authority prior to the commencement of any development on site, and 
which scheme may provide for the planting of trees and / or shrubs (including 
species, sizes, numbers and densities), the provision of screen fences or walls, the 
movement of earth, the formation of banks or slopes, the seeding of land with 
grass, or other works for improving the appearance of the development.  The 
landscaping scheme shall include the retention of the existing conifer trees to the 
south west corner of the site, as shown on the approved plans and shall all so 
make provision of additional planting along this boundary, adjacent to the turning 
head.   The works agreed to shall be carried out within the first planting season 
following completion of development of the site (or of that phase of development in 
the case of phased development) and thereafter be maintained for 5 years, in the 
interests of visual amenity, the satisfactory appearance of the development upon 
completion and in accordance with the provisions of Policy HP9 of the Chester-le-
Street District Local Plan. 
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4. 

Reference: 08/00009/FUL 
 
Proposal Demolition of library and erection of 4 no. new dwellings 
 
Location Former Library Front Street Grange Villa Chester-le-Street Durham 
 
Applicant Mr T. Parker 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
  
Application Summary 
  
Ward:   Grange Villa 
  
Case Officer: James Taylor, Senior Planning Officer 
  
Contact Details: 0191 387 2002 
  
   jamestaylor@chester-le-street.gov.uk  
 
Summary of recommendation:  The development hereby proposed is considered to be 
of acceptable design, scale and massing in regard to the context of the surrounding area 
and would not harm the privacy or amenity of surrounding occupiers.   
 
Accordingly it is recommended that the application is approved. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
The Proposal
 
Planning consent is sought to demolish the existing reading room/library on site and erect 
4no. two storey terrace properties.  
 
The dwellings are proposed to follow the topography of the land stepping down the street 
from west to east. They are of brick construction with artstone heads and sills, an 
impediment detail above the first floor bedroom and canopies over the front doors. The 
site is enclosed partly by brick walls and fencing at the sides and rear with steel railings to 
the front.     
 
The application site is centrally located within Grange Villa opposite the Working Mens 
Club and approximately 35 metres east of the T-Junction with Stone Row. Immediately 
adjoining the application site to the east is a public path and then the premises of Grange 
Villa Cars.  
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Consultation Responses
 
Durham County Council Highway Authority have not commented at the time of writing the 
report. Their comments shall be reported on the night of committee.   
 
The application has been advertised by way of site notices and through direct mailing to 
adjacent occupiers. In response the following comment has been received at the time of 
writing; 
 
The Grange Villa Social Club have objected on the following grounds: 
  

• Concerns are raised as to the noise and activities emanating from the club 
premises in connection with its use by members. They feel that smokers 
congregating outside and having conversations may lead to complaints to the 
Council’s Environmental Health Department.   

• They raise concerns about the intense use of the bus stop in front of the properties 
especially by school children, again leading to noise complaints.  

• The club raises concerns that prospective residents may obstruct the access road 
to the rear of the site thus preventing access by emergency vehicles.  

• Lastly, a query was raised as to whether provision has been made in the 
development for a public path as now exists across the site.  

 
Relevant Planning Policies and Considerations
 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
 
The (RSS) sets out a long-term planning strategy for the spatial development of the North 
East Region of England. The RSS is part of the statutory Development Plan.   It is now at 
an advanced stage, prior to formal adoption, and accordingly significant weight should 
now be given to Policies within the RSS. The final RSS for the North East is expected for 
publication in spring 2008.  
 
Policy 2 – Sustainable Development: Planning proposals should seek to promote 
sustainable development through social, economic and environmental objectives.  
 
Policy 5a – Connectivity and Accessibility: Seeks to promote internal and external 
connectivity within the region. It specifically promotes travel by alternative means other 
than by private vehicles.  
 
Policy 24 – Delivering Sustainable Communities: Planning proposals should seek through 
design to promote social cohesion, reduce inequalities as well as meeting sustainable 
development objectives.  
 
Policy 32 – Improving Inclusivity: Seeks to ensure new development allows and promotes 
alternatives to private vehicle use. This may include improving accessibility within a site to 
public services and facilities. 
 
For reasons as discussed below it is considered the proposals are compliant with the aims 
of the relevant RSS advice 
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County Durham Structure Plan 
 
Policy 3 of the Structure Plan advises that priority shall be given to the provision of new 
development on sites that are within, or well related to the main towns of County Durham, 
including Chester-le-Street. 
 
Chester-le-Street Local Plan 
 
Policy HP8 allows limited infill within the settlement of Grange Villa provided it is on 
previously developed land, within a sustainable location and is appropriate to the scale 
and character of the surrounding context.   
 
Policy HP9 outlines the residential design criteria applicable to new development of this 
type. The policy seeks to ensure new development is appropriate by design, protects the 
amenity of surrounding occupiers and provides adequate levels of parking and access 
arrangements.  
 
In addition to HP9, Appendix I in the Local Plan gives more specific guidance on 
residential design layout and facing distances.  
 
In assessing the proposals against the requirements of theses relevant Policies, and 
having regard to all material planning considerations, including representations received, it 
is considered that the following represent the principle material planning considerations 
raised; 
 
 Efficient use of land 
 
In regard to the merits of the proposal, the site is currently home to a redundant 
library/reading room in a prominent location within Grange Villa. Subject to the land not 
being used for its original intended use and the prominent location it is considered a 
suitable site for residential development. The surrounding area is predominantly 
residential in character and as the site is previously developed it makes the most efficient 
use of land.  
 
Accessibility 
 
In regard to the sustainability of the location, being centrally located and in close proximity 
to local services as well as a bus stop adjacent, it is considered that the site accords with 
sustainable development objectives.  
 
An objection was raised to the potential for the rear access to be blocked by residents of 
the dwellings hereby proposed. The access road serves a large number of residential 
properties and as such it is unlikely new occupiers would obstruct their access. If a 
highway obstruction is found to occur it is a matter for the police.  
 
On site off-street parking has been provided for five spaces and there is also unrestricted 
street parking in the vicinity.  
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Scale, Design and Massing  
 
The scale of the dwellings are in character with surrounding existing properties at 7.5m 
high and 6m wide. In regard to design, value has been added through the detailing to the 
front elevation, especially the impediment and canopy, whereas the fenestration is also 
treated to artstone heads and cills. An amendment was requested in order to change the 
arrangement of the front elevations so that there was symmetry in the front door openings 
and canopy locations, it is considered that this has enhanced and balanced the proposals.  
 
Residential Amenity  
 
In regard to privacy such is the acute angle of view from properties along Stone Row and 
Pine Street the development does not raise privacy concerns to these residents.  
 
Concern has been raised as to possible noise and disturbance to potential occupiers from 
activities surrounding the working men’s club opposite. Typically these clubs co-exist in 
residential areas throughout the district and in this instance none of the site directly abuts 
the club premises. The club is separated by a double road width and as such is divided 
from the application site by an intervening land use. This separation distance, and not 
untypical or unreasonable relationship would not warrant refusal of the application on 
these grounds.  
 
The Council’s Environmental Health Department under separate legislation have powers 
to control noise. The granting of planning permission does not remove the need to comply 
with these controls in regard to the operation of the club.    
 
An objection was made to the intensive use of the bus stop leading to complaints by 
prospective residents. It is not uncommon to have a bus stop in front of a residential 
property, nor can the planning system control who uses the stop or their behaviour. It is 
therefore considered that this is not reasonable ground for refusal.  
 
Conclusion
 
The development hereby proposed is considered to be of acceptable design, scale and 
massing in regard to the context of the surrounding area and not harm the privacy or 
amenity of surrounding occupiers.   
 
Accordingly it is recommended that the application is approved. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  Approve  SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS:- 
 
01A The development must be begun not later than the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission, in order to prevent the accumulation of unused planning 
permissions as required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 
(as amended). 

 
01C The development hereby approved shall be carried out wholly in accordance with 

the details contained in the application as submitted to the Council on the date 
specified in Part 1 of this decision notice and as amended on 25th January 2008 
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(drawing No.3 Rev A) unless otherwise firstly approved in writing with the Local 
Planning Authority; in order to ensure the development is carried out in complete 
accordance with the approved plans. 

 
02A Notwithstanding any description of the materials in the application, no development 

shall be commenced until samples or precise details of the materials to be used in 
the construction of the external walls and / or roofs of the building(s) have been 
submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning Authority in order to 
ensure the satisfactory appearance of the development upon completion, in the 
interests of visual amenity and in accordance with the provisions of Policy HP9 of 
the Chester-le-Street District Local Plan. 

 
20A Notwithstanding the details shown on the hereby approved plans and elevations, 

full details of all means of enclosure of the site (including any internal means of 
enclosure to sub-divide individual plots) shall be submitted to, and approved in 
writing by, the Local Planning Authority prior to the commencement of any 
development on site in order to ensure the satisfactory appearance of the 
development upon completion, in the interests of visual and residential amenity and 
in accordance with the provisions of Policy HP9 of the Chester-le-Street District 
Local Plan. 

 
Extra 1.  
No development approved by this permission shall be commenced until: 
 
a) the application site has been subjected to a detailed scheme for the 
investigation and recording of contamination and a report has been submitted 
to and approved by the LPA; 
 
b) should contamination be found, detailed proposals for the removal, containment or 
otherwise rendering harmless such contamination (the ‘contamination proposals’) have 
been submitted to and approved by the LPA; 
 
c) for each part of the development, contamination proposals relevant to that 
part (or any part that would be affected by the development) shall be carried 
out either before or during such development; 
 
d) if during development works any contamination should be encountered which was not 
previously identified and is derived from a different source and/or of a different type to 
those included in the contamination proposals then revised contamination proposals shall 
be submitted to the LPA; and 
 
e) if during development work, site contaminants are found in areas previously 
expected to be clean, then their remediation shall be carried out in line with 
the agreed contamination proposals. 
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5. 

Reference: 08/00021/VAR 
 
Proposal Variation of application 07/00222/FUL to remove Condition 16 (To allow 

footpath link through site to be provided) 
 
Location Persimmon Homes Site St Cuthberts Drive Sacriston Durham  
 
Applicant Persimmon Homes NE Ltd 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
  
Application Summary 
  
Ward:   Sacriston 
  
Case Officer: James Taylor, Senior Planning Officer  
  
Contact Details: 0191 387 2002 
  
   jamestaylor@chester-le-street.gov.uk 
 
Summary of recommendation:  The proposal would provide for an acceptable form of 
development, which would not cause any demonstrable harm to acknowledged planning 
considerations. The proposal complies with the aims of relevant Development Plan advice 
for the area 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
The Proposal
 
This report relates to an application to remove planning condition 16 imposed on consent 
07/00222/FUL for the non-provision of a right of way running NW to SE across the site.  
 
Drawing 232/A/GA/002 Rev F presented to committee in August 2007 on application 
07/00222/FUL shows the pedestrian link. The officer recommendation was to approve the 
application subject to two further conditions for details of measures to control access 
along the path and that the pedestrian link shall be wholly constructed in accordance with 
the approved details. However, when resolving to grant planning permission for the 
development members resolved to add an additional condition (number 16) to require this 
proposed link to be stopped up.   
 
This application therefore proposes removing condition 16 and as a result now providing 
for a pedestrian link on site as indicated on site plan 232/A/GA/002 Rev F of the 
previously approved application 07/00222/FUL.   
 
The reasoning behind this application is that the County Highways Authority is in receipt of 
public evidence forms claiming the existence of a public right of way across the site. As a 
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result it is likely public right of way status shall be granted to the path and as such the 
applicant requires condition 16 to be removed so they may provide for said path on site.   
 
Should planning permission be granted and formal right of way status given to the path, 
the applicant will then be required to stop us this existing right of way. The right of way 
would then be provided as shown on drawing 232/A/GA/002 Rev F.  
 
Consultation Responses
 
Durham County Council as Highways Authority raise no objections. In addition they 
consider the links between Rydal Close and the existing right of way (footpath 5) as 
important and broadly support the pedestrian link proposed.  
 
Durham County Council as Rights of Way Authority raise no objection to the proposal. 
They are in receipt of what they term as a good evidence base to support the claim for 
public rights of way status for the existing link.    
 
The application has been publicised by virtue of two site notices and 82 neighbour 
notification letters.  
 
Two objections have been received from members of the public in the immediate vicinity. 
Their points of concern are summarised below:  
 

• That the opening of the path will lead to anti social behaviour and a means of 
escape for criminals. They refer to occurrences of anti social behaviour towards the 
developer on site at present.  

• That the path will allow a route for motorcyclists to gain access west of the site to 
open space. 

• That there is no evidence to suggest the path has been walked for 20 years or 
more. They cite that the path was not in existence when Rydall Close was built in 
1982.      

• In addition it has been requested that officer’s draw to the attention of members the 
public representations both for and against on the previous (07/00222/FUL) 
application on the subject of the pedestrian link.  

 
Sacriston Parish Council objected to the proposals. They objected on the grounds that the 
path may generate anti social behaviour in the area. 
 
Previously a 96-signature petition was presented from residents in the area against the 
pedestrian link now proposed. The grounds for the petition were that the link would lead to 
anti social behaviour such as the riding of motorbikes and encouraging a route for criminal 
escape. This was a view in part supported by Durham Constabulary.  
 
In support of the footpath four letters were received during the previous application 
process. Following the applicant stopping up the path on site a further four letters and a 59 
signature petition were received calling for the path to be opened, albeit following the 
determination at the August committee.  
 
In support of the application the applicant’s have advised, that they have been informed 
from Durham County Council that twelve user evidence forms have been received in 
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support of the path. The County Council have thus suggested to the applicant that a good 
evidence base exists and that a right of way may exist.  
 
As a result the applicant is keen to remove condition 16 so that they can provide a link 
across the site in order that the build is not unduly held up by a delay at a later date.  
 
Relevant Planning Policies and Considerations
 
The application raises a number of issues for consideration having regard to the relevant 
Policies contained in the emerging Regional Spatial Strategy (RSS) and the saved policies 
contained in both the County Durham Structure Plan and Chester-le-Street Local Plan 
 
Regional Spatial Strategy 
 
The (RSS) sets out a long-term planning strategy for the spatial development of the North 
East Region of England. The RSS is part of the statutory Development Plan.   It is now at 
an advanced stage, prior to formal adoption, and accordingly significant weight should 
now be given to Policies within the RSS. The final RSS for the North East is expected for 
publication in spring 2008.  
 
Policy 5a – Connectivity and Accessibility: Seeks to promote internal and external 
connectivity within the region. It specifically promotes travel by alternative means other 
than by private vehicles including walking.  
 
Policy 24 – Promoting Sustainable Development: Seeks to promote accessibility to 
housing and facilities by all modes of transport, particularly walking.   
 
Policy 32 – Improving Inclusivity: Seeks to ensure new development allows and promotes 
alternatives to private vehicle use. This may include improving accessibility within a site to 
public services and facilities; 
 
 Policy 51 – Regional Public Transport Provision: Seeks to ensure new and re-
development encourages walking, cycling and public transport.  
 
Chester-le-Street Local Plan October 2003  
 
Policy HP9 - Residential Design Criteria - provides general advice regarding the tests that 
successful applications for residential development should meet. Of particular importance 
to this application are the requirements that proposals should relate well to the character 
of the surrounding area and provide convenient and safe access. 
 
Policy T15 – Requires consideration to be given in new development to providing safe 
access and also to provide pedestrian access links within the site.  
 
In assessing the proposals against the requirements of theses relevant Policies, and 
having regard to all material planning considerations, including representations received, it 
is considered that the following represent the principle material planning considerations 
raised; 
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Right of Way / Pedestrian Link  
 
A number of objections have been received in respect to the proposals to remove 
condition 16 of consent 07/00222/FUL thus allowing a pedestrian footpath running east to 
west through the site.   
 
Several residents are concerned that this route will provide opportunity for anti social 
behaviour to occur in the locality, and that it will provide easy access for criminals to 
escape. Members will note that these concerns are supported by Durham Constabulary 
who are against the provision of the path.  
 
The reasoning behind this application is that the County Rights of Way Authority consider 
there to be a good evidence base and high likelihood of the path being adopted as an 
officially recognised right of way. As a result the applicant requires the removal of 
condition 16 to accommodate the right of way.  
  
Members may recall on application 07/00222/FUL that there was some evidence to 
suggest the path was heavily used and has also been bollarded at one end in the past to 
help to demark the entrance point from Rydal Close. 
 
Looking at the definitive footpath map of the area the link will connect into footpath five 
and allow residents easy access to the recreation ground as well as a network of other 
recognised paths.   
 
Policy T15 of the Local Plan promotes pedestrian access within development proposals 
and on the basis that a replacement route is to now be provided by the removal of 
condition 16, this accords fully with the aims of this policy.   
 
With respect to the residents concerns regarding anti social behaviour the County 
Highway Authority have indicated they would be prepared to adopt the pedestrian link. By 
doing so this will ensure streetlights are provided, therefore increasing surveillance and 
security along the route. In addition a condition is recommended to require agreement as 
to the details of a satisfactory form of access control such as a ‘kissing gate’ to prevent 
motorcycle access, this accords with policy T15 of the Local Plan to provide safe access.  
 
Lastly, the route of the footpath has been kept open as much as possible and is surveyed 
by properties within the proposed estate. This open layout promotes natural surveillance 
from residents and further helps reduce the occurrence of crime.  
 
To conclude the removal of condition 16 from application 07/00222/FUL to allow a 
pedestrian link east to west across the site will provide for a well-used pedestrian route 
increasing the permeability through the site. This will allow users to traverse easier on foot 
to local facilities as well as a much larger range of paths in the interest of promoting 
sustainable transport patterns, where possible giving an alternative to the private vehicle.  
 
The public objections have been fully taken into account, however it is felt the planning 
merits outweigh their concerns. The anti social issues can be addressed thorough the 
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provision of acceptable access arrangements and the overall design has been prepared, 
to allow as much as possible natural surveillance to occur.  
 
Conclusion
 
Having regard to the above, and taking into account the potential to impose conditions as 
deemed necessary to mitigate against some of the likely impacts of the development, it is 
considered the development is acceptable when assessed against all relevant 
development plan policies and having regard to all material planning considerations. 
 
Accordingly it is recommended that planning permission be granted. 
 
RECOMMENDATION  Approve  SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING 
CONDITIONS:- 
 
Extra 1.  
The approval of this application to vary the terms of planning permission 07/00222/FUL 
and remove condition 16 thereof, strikes down only condition 16 of that permission, and 
the development of the site will otherwise be expected to be fully in accordance with the 
approved plans, elevations and conditions of that planning permission and those now 
imposed. 
 
Extra 2.  
Prior to work commencing on the east – west footpath on application 07/00222/FUL as 
shown on drawing no. 232/A/GA/002 Rev F a scheme for controlling access to the 
proposed footpath shall be submitted to, and approved in writing by, the Local Planning 
Authority in order to ensure the development mitigates against potential anti-social 
behaviour issues, in the interests of reducing crime, disorder and residential amenity, the 
approved scheme shall be implemented on site immediately on completion of the path in 
accordance with the provisions of Policies T15 and HP9 of the Chester-le-Street District 
Local Plan. 
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ITEM 3  Planning General 
 
3.1 NOTIFICATION OF PLANNING APPEAL DECISION 
 
APPEAL AGAINST REFUSAL TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION FOR THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF A REPLACEMENT DWELLING AT TWIZELL DYKES FARM 
COTAGE, TWIZELL DYKES FARM, GRANGE VILLA 
 
Notification has been received from the Planning Inspectorate of the decision reached in 
an appeal lodged by Mr N Carris against the Council’s decision to refuse planning 
permission for the construction of a replacement dwelling at Twizell Dykes Farm Cottage. 
 
The Council’s decision to refuse permission was upheld with the appeal being dismissed. 
 
In considering the merits of the appeal the Inspector considered that the main issues 
raised by this application were whether there was an agricultural justification for a dwelling 
in this location and secondly, whether the proposed replacement dwelling would represent 
an appropriate replacement for the existing dwelling on the site, with particular regard to 
the potential effect on the character and appearance of the area. 
 
The Inspector agreed with the Council’s view that the applicant had failed to provide any 
agricultural justification for the proposed replacement dwelling i.e. the applicant had not 
satisfied the requirement to demonstrate a functional need for a dwelling, nor satisfied the 
financial test, as required by Planning Policy Statement 7: Sustainable Development in 
Rural Areas. 
 
The Inspector acknowledged that a replacement dwelling on a like for like basis i.e. of the 
same footprint of the existing dwelling, would be likely to prove acceptable. However, he 
considered that the proposed replacement dwelling would be significantly wider than the 
existing dwelling and would occupy a distinctly different position on the site.  Furthermore 
the inspector considered that the design and appearance of the new dwelling would be 
significantly different to that of the existing, stating that, “it would have a bulkier 
appearance due its width and overall scale and be more suburban in design.  It would also 
differ significantly from the design and appearance of the barn and the stable building.” 
 
Whilst acknowledging that the barn and stable could be demolished in any case, opening 
up the site, the view was taken that the erection of a large new dwelling of the design 
envisaged would particularly affect the character and appearance of the site which would 
be clearly visible form the public footpath which runs adjacent to the site. 
 
Concluding on this issue, the inspector stated that the prominence of the site, combined 
with the scale, bulk and design of the new dwelling and its dominant position within a more 
open site would harm the rural character and appearance of the area.  The proposed 
dwelling was therefore regarded as an appropriate replacement dwelling. 
 
A copy of the Inspector’s decision letter is appended to this report. 
 
Case Officer : Sarah Bough 
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3.2 LIST OF PLANNING APPEALS 

   
 
31 January 2008 
 
List of Planning Appeals and Current Status 
 
The Planning Applications listed below have been, or are currently, the subject of appeals against the decision reached by 
the Planning Committee.  Planning Appeals are considered by a Planning Inspector from the Planning Inspectorate, a 
body which is independent of Chester-le-Street District Council. 
 
Key to Appeal Type Code 
 
W - Written Representations 
I - Hearing 
P - Public Inquiry 
 
If you wish to view a copy of an Inspector’s decision letter regarding any one of the appeals listed below please contact 
the Planning Division on 0191 387 2172 or 0191 387 2173 in order to arrange this.  
 

Application 
Number / 

ODPM 
reference 
number 

 

Applicant Appeal Site Proposal Appeal
Type / 
Appeal 
Start 
Date 

OS Grid 
Reference 

Status / Date of 
Appeal Decision 
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Application 
Number / 

ODPM 
reference 
number 

Applicant Appeal Site Proposal Appeal 
Type / 
Appeal 
Start 
Date 

OS Grid 
Reference 

Status / Date of 
Appeal Decision 

06/00306/FUL 
/ 
 
 

Mr N. Carris Twizell Dykes Farm 
Cottage 
Grange Villa 
Chester-le-Street 
Durham 
DH2 3JZ 
 

Demolition of existing 
dwelling and agricultural 
outbuildings, and 
erection of replacement 
dwelling. 

I 
/ 

06.03.2007
 

E:422752 
N:552000 

Appeal Dismissed 
/ 

07.01.2008 
 
 

06/00325/FUL 
/ 
 
 

M J Tinkler 12A Ellesmere 
Bournmoor 
Chester-le-Street 
Durham 
DH4 6DZ 
 

Erection of 1.53 metre 
high fence and gates. 
(Retrospective) 

W 
/ 

19.03.2007
 

E:430829 
N:551090 

Appeal Allowed 
/ 

10.08.2007 
 
 

06/00570/COU 
/ 
 
 

Sightdirect Ltd Unit 2e 
Drum Road 
Chester-le-Street 
Durham 
DH2 1AG 
 

Proposed change of use 
from B2 to mixed use B2 
and A1 (retrospective) 

I 
/ 

15.05.2007
 

E:426472 
N:552961 

Appeal Dismissed 
/ 

21.09.2007 
 
 

07/00006/FUL 
/ 
 
 

Mr & Mrs 
Sutherland 

20 Dunstanburgh Court 
Woodstone Village 
Houghton-le-Spring 
DH4 6TU 
 

Two storey rear 
extension to existing 
dwelling to form larger 
kitchen and additional 
bedroom. 
 

W 
/ 

23.04.2007
 

E:430944 
N:550323 

Appeal Allowed 
/ 

13.09.2007 
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Application 
Number / 

ODPM 
reference 
number 

Applicant Appeal Site Proposal Appeal 
Type / 
Appeal 
Start 
Date 

OS Grid 
Reference 

Status / Date of 
Appeal Decision 

07/00051/TEL 
/ 
 
 

O2 (UK) Ltd Telecommunications 
Mast 
Waldridge Road 
Chester-le-Street 
Durham 
 
 

Erection of 12.5 metre 
high streetworks 
telecommunications 
column with ancillary 
equipment. 

I 
/ 

03.05.2007
 

E:425581 
N:550412 

Appeal In Progress 
/ 
 

 
 

07/00115/FUL 
/ 
 
 

Mr A.J. 
Laverick 

4 Station Lane 
Pelton Fell 
Chester-le-Street 
Durham 
DH2 2RL 
 

Single storey ground 
floor extension to 
kitchen and replacement 
sun lounge for 
conservatory 

W 
/ 

29.10.2007
 

E:425239 
N:552103 

 
Appeal Withdrawn 

 
 
 

07/00276/FUL 
/ 
 
 

Mr Thomas New Dwelling Adjacent 
to  
Willowbrook 
Woodburn Close 
Bournmoor 
Chester-le-Street 
Durham 
DH4 6DH 
 

Erection of conservatory 
to rear, creation of new 
window opening to side 
elevation and installation 
of additional roof light to 
rear 

W 
/ 

24.01.2008
 

E:431238 
N:550971 

Appeal In Progress 
/ 
 

 
 

 
Stephen Reed 

Development and Building Control Manager 
31 January 2008

       

       

       



  

 

 
 

 
 

Appeal Decision 
 Hearing held on 20 November 2007 

Site visit made on 20 November 2007 

 
by Kevin Ward  BA (Hons) MRTPI 

 
 
The Planning Inspectorate 
4/11 Eagle Wing 
Temple Quay House 
2 The Square 
Temple Quay 
Bristol BS1 6PN 
 
� 0117 372 6372 
email:enquiries@pins.gsi.g
ov.uk 

 an Inspector appointed by the Secretary of State 
for Communities and Local Government 

Decision date: 
7 January 2008 

 
Appeal Ref: APP/G1305/A/07/2038183 
Twizell Dykes Farm, Grange Villa, Chester-le-Street DH2 3JZ 
• The appeal is made under section 78 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

against a refusal to grant planning permission. 
• The appeal is made by Mr N Caris against the decision of Chester-le-Street District 

Council. 
• The application Ref 06/00306/FUL, dated 30 June 2006, was refused by notice dated 

15 August 2006. 
• The development proposed is removal of some farm buildings and farmhouse and 

erection of new farmhouse. 

 
 

 

Decision 

1. I dismiss the appeal.  

Procedural Matter 

2. Policies 4, 9 and 14 of the Durham County Structure Plan (1999) and Policies 
AG9 and NE13 of the Chester-le-Street District Local Plan (2003) have not 
been saved under the terms of a direction made under paragraph 1(3) of 
Schedule 8 to the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  As a result 
they no longer form part of the development plan.   

Main Issues 

3. The main issues are: 

a) Whether there is an agricultural justification for the proposed new dwelling 
in this location. 

b) If not, whether the proposed new dwelling is appropriate as a replacement 
for the existing dwelling on the site with particular regard to the potential 
effect on the character and appearance of the area. 

Reasons 

Whether there is an agricultural justification 

4. The Council did not point to any saved development plan policies specifically 
relating to new dwellings in the countryside outside the Green Belt or to 
agricultural workers’ dwellings.  Planning Policy Statement 7: Sustainable 
Development in Rural Areas (PPS7) therefore provides the basis for the 
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principle that isolated new dwellings in the countryside require special 
justification (paragraph 10) and the assessment of whether in this case there is 
an agricultural justification for a new dwelling (Annex A).  

5. The appellant’s grounds of appeal included references to a pig breeding 
business and their plan to re-establish the farmstead.  However, no evidence 
had been provided to substantiate the nature of the agricultural business or an 
essential need for an agricultural worker’s dwelling on the site.  At the hearing 
the appellant described the nature of the pig and cattle rearing business and 
stated that it had been built up to now consist of 362 pigs and 6 Highland 
Heifers.  It was confirmed that the appellant and his family live in a caravan on 
the site and that the existing farmhouse is unoccupied.     

6. The appellant argued that there was a functional need for a new dwelling on 
the site to enable him to respond quickly and at any time to animal births and 
to provide the animals with continual attention.  He did not consider that a 
property in the general locality, for instance Grange Villa, would be convenient 
enough to satisfactorily tend to animals.  He considered that the existing 
farmhouse was in such a poor state of repair that it was uninhabitable and a 
new, larger property with a better internal layout was required to meet the 
needs of his family.     

7. During the site visit it was clear that an agricultural business involving the 
rearing of pigs and, to a lesser extent, cattle exists on the site and that these 
animals would need to be attended to.  However, there is no evidence to 
confirm the exact scale of the operation or the appellant’s view that there was 
a need for someone to live on the site to tend to the animals at very short 
notice and at any time.  Whilst the existing dwelling is clearly in a poor state of 
repair, no evidence was provided to explain why it could not be renovated to 
provide suitable accommodation and therefore avoid the need for a new 
dwelling.  I consider therefore that a functional need for a new agricultural 
worker’s dwelling has not been convincingly demonstrated.   

8. In terms of the financial test set out in Annex A to PPS7, the appellant 
indicated that turnover in the first year was £72,488 and for the financial year 
to date had been £64,338.  He was unable to give any figure for profits but 
estimated that they were in the order of 15% of turnover.  He stated that the 
agricultural business supported a full time employee in addition to the 
involvement of himself and his partner, although this employee did not live on 
the site.  He confirmed that he and his partner have other, non agricultural 
businesses, and indicated that the agricultural business contributed 15% to 
their total household income.  He stated his intention to further develop the 
agricultural business.   

9. The agricultural business has been operating for less than the minimum of 
three years referred to in paragraph 3(iii) of Annex A to PPS7.  No definite 
evidence was provided to demonstrate profit levels or indeed that the business 
is profitable.  I consider that it has not been clearly demonstrated that there is 
a well established and profitable agricultural business to support a new 
dwelling, and therefore the financial test in Annex A to PPS7 has not been 
satisfied.   

 



Appeal Decision APP/G1305/A/07/2038183 
 

 

 

3 

Whether a replacement dwelling is appropriate 

10. Although there is insufficient evidence to support an agricultural justification for 
a new dwelling, the fact that the proposed new dwelling would replace an 
existing dwelling on the site is a material consideration.  The Council accepted 
that in principle the existing dwelling could be replaced provided that the 
replacement was not materially larger and occupied essentially the same 
position.  

11. The main parties agreed that the new dwelling would have a ground floor 
footprint of approximately 146sqm.  In relation to the ground floor footprint of 
the existing dwelling, the appellant argued that two sections of the adjoining 
barn, with an estimated ground floor footprint of 50sqm, have been used in 
connection with the dwelling for storage and parking and therefore should be 
included.  The Council disputed this and pointed out that there is no record of 
the permitted area of the dwelling including these sections of barn.  Other 
interested parties argued that the barn had always been used for agricultural 
purposes.  

12. Whilst both the sections of barn in question are currently used for storage this 
appears to be largely in connection with the business activities on the site 
rather than directly connected to the dwelling, which in any case is currently 
unoccupied.  Although one of the sections of barn is linked to the dwelling by a 
ground floor doorway, this does not in itself demonstrate that it is or has been 
an integral part of the dwelling as far as assessing the existing footprint is 
concerned.  The barn was physically separated from the dwelling until the side 
extension, permitted in 1996, was built.  The construction and appearance of 
the barn is distinct from the dwelling.  I consider therefore that there is no 
conclusive evidence to support the view that part of the barn should be 
included in the footprint of the existing dwelling.        

13. Excluding any of the barn, the existing dwelling, including the previously 
permitted extension and conservatory, has a ground floor footprint of some 
85sqm according to the Council and 100sqm according to the appellant.  In any 
case, this would mean that the footprint of the new dwelling would be at least 
46% larger than that of the existing dwelling.  I consider this to be significant 
and would result in a replacement dwelling materially larger than the existing.   

14. The eastern gable end of the new dwelling would be some 9m to the west of 
that of the existing dwelling.  In addition, the front elevation of the new 
dwelling would be significantly wider than that of the existing.  It would occupy 
a distinctly different position on the site and would in fact broadly take up the 
footprint of the barn rather than the existing dwelling.   

15. The design and appearance of the new dwelling would be significantly different 
to that of the existing.  It would have a bulkier appearance due to its width and 
overall scale and be more suburban in design.  It would also differ significantly 
from the design and appearance of the barn and the stable building.    

16. The appellant confirmed that the outer wall of the stable building would be 
retained as a boundary feature and there would be scope for some 
landscaping.  However, the clearance of the existing close knit arrangement of 
buildings and their replacement with a large, freestanding dwelling would 
significantly change the character and appearance of the application site.  



Appeal Decision APP/G1305/A/07/2038183 
 

 

 

4 

Whilst it may be that the barn and stable could be demolished in any case, 
opening up the site, it would be the erection of a large new dwelling of the 
design envisaged that would particularly affect the character and appearance of 
the site. 

17. Views of the site from the surrounding villages and the wider road network are 
limited.  The new dwelling would also be seen to some extent against the 
backdrop of a collection of agricultural and other buildings and structures 
owned by the appellant and also the neighbouring dwelling.  However, the site 
is in the open countryside and is some distance from the nearest village.  

18. The access track to the site from Grange Villa also forms a public footpath.  
This public footpath runs right up to and around the site on two sides and 
forms part of a wider network of footpath routes.  Whilst there is no evidence 
in relation to the level of use of this footpath, the new dwelling would be 
prominent for a considerable part of its length and particularly so as the 
footpath would pass very close to its front and side elevations.  I consider that 
this prominence, combined with the scale, bulk and design of the new dwelling 
and its dominant position within a more open site would harm the rural 
character and appearance of the area.   

19. I consider therefore, that due to the significant difference in scale, position, 
design and appearance of the proposed new dwelling, it could not be regarded 
as an appropriate replacement for the dwelling that currently exists on the site.  
It would be particularly prominent from the public footpath and an obtrusive 
feature which would harm the character and appearance of the area.   

Conclusion 

20. For the above reasons and taking account of other matters raised, including the 
personal circumstances of the appellant and the nature of pre-application 
advice from the Council, I conclude that an agricultural justification for a new 
dwelling in this location has not been substantiated.  The new dwelling would 
not be appropriate as a replacement for the existing dwelling on the site and in 
particular it would harm the character and appearance of the area.  The special 
justification for an isolated new dwelling in the countryside required by PPS7 
(paragraph 10 and Annex A) does not therefore exist and the appeal should be 
dismissed. 

Kevin Ward 
INSPECTOR  
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APPEARANCES 
 
FOR THE APPELLANT: 

Mr G Dodd 
 
 
Mr N Caris 
 
 
Ms A Redman 
 
 

Design Services, 25 Wansford Way, Whickham 
NE16 5SS 
 
Twizell Dykes Farm Cottage, Grange Villa, 
Chester-le-Street DH2 3JZ 
 
Twizell Dykes Farm Cottage, Grange Villa, 
Chester-le-Street DH2 3JZ 
 

 
FOR THE LOCAL PLANNING AUTHORITY: 

Ms S Bough Acting Senior Planning Officer, Chester-le-Street 
District Council 

 
INTERESTED PERSONS: 

Mrs D Ivers 
 
 
Mr D Ivers 
 
 
Ms P McGarry 

The Farmhouse, Twizell Dykes Farm, Grange 
Villa, Chester-le-Street DH2 3JZ 
 
The Farmhouse, Twizell Dykes Farm, Grange 
Villa, Chester-le-Street DH2 3JZ 
 
7 Front Street, Grange Villa, Chester-le-Street 
DH2 3LJ 

 
DOCUMENTS 
1 Policies NE4 and HP11 of Chester-le-Street District Local Plan 
  
 

 




